
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Preston Three Tier Forum 
 
Monday, 2 December, 2013 at 6.00 pm in Town Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Appointment of Chair    

 
2. Appointment of Deputy Chair    

 
3. Membership and Terms of Reference   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. Apologies    

 
5. Note of the meeting held 18 September 2013   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
6. Action sheet update from last meeting   (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
7. LCC Budget   (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
8. 2013/14 Quarter 2 Environment Directorate 

Performance Dashboard   
(Pages 23 - 24) 

 
9. 2014/15 Environment Directorate Commissioning 

Plan for Preston   
(Pages 25 - 26) 

 The attached table sets out the list of priorities 
identified by members since the last meeting which 
could be funded from the Local Priorities Response 
Fund. In order to support the development of the 
2014/15 Commissioning Plan, the Forum is asked to 
consider the schemes using the allocations and 
information contained within the table. 
 

 

 
10. School Performance Figures    

 Briefing to follow  
 
 
 
 
 
 



11. Themes for Future Meetings    

 Any suggestions for themes to be discussed at future 
meetings should be forwarded to the Chair and Mark 
Wardale, Localities Officer, Environment Directorate, 
Strategy and Policy, Mobile 07919 227424  
mark.wardale@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
12. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
13. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next scheduled meeting will be held at 6.00pm on 
Monday 14 April in Committee Room A, Preston Town 
Hall. 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

Preston Three Tier Forum  

Terms of Reference December 2013 
 

 

• The Forum is a joint business meeting of Co
[...]
ncillor N Cartwright 
Councillor J Collins 
Councillor P Crowe  
Councillor D Hammond 
Councillor J Hull 
Councillor T Hart 
Councillor J Iqbal 
Councillor B Patel 
Councillor B Rollo 
Councillor D Walker 

The Parish and Town Councils representative on the Forum is Councillor Eileen 
Murray, Grimsargh Parish Council. 
 

Page 3



Page 4



 

 

Preston 3 Tier Forum 

 

Note of a meeting held on 18 September 2013 at County Hall, Preston. 
 
Present: 
 

County Councillor F De Molfetta (Chair) 
 

County Councillor D Borrow Councillor D Hammond 
County Councillor C Crompton Councillor T Hart 
Councillor N Cartwright County Councillor J Mein 
County Councillor K Ellard Councillor B Rollo 
Parish Councillor P Entwistle Councillor D Walker 

 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mark Wardale - Environment Directorate, Lancashire County Council 
Janet Mulligan – Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council 
 
Apologies and Replacements 
 
County Councillors G Driver, Y Motala, K Sedgewick, G Wilkins, B Winlow and 
Councillors J Collins and J Iqbal. 
 
Parish Councillor P Entwistle replaced Parish Councillor E Murray for this meeting. 
 
Note of the Meeting held on 14 March 2013 
 
The note of the meeting held on 14 March 2013 was presented and agreed. 
 
Further to the note about Themes for Future Meetings, it was reported that:  
 

• A briefing note about care for the elderly had been circulated to members of the 
Forum and comments invited. 

• School performance figures had not yet been validated; when they were available 
they would be reported to the District Children's Trust and then to the December 
meeting of this Forum. At members' request, Jonathan Hewitt would be invited to 
attend the December meeting. 

• The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools had recently 
approved 30 additional places, for one year only, at Queens Drive Primary 
School in Fulwood. 

 
Action Sheet of the Meeting held on 14 March 2013 
 
Members received an update on the action taken in response to issues raised at the 
previous meeting.  The following additional information was reported: 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 

 
 

Smart ticketing – It was reported that the stored travel rights scheme was to be 
rolled out across bus operators starting late autumn 2013. It is a smart card scheme 
whereby money (up to £50) is stored on the card which may then be used to make 
payment for tickets on any participating bus operator.  The scheme would be 
marketed under the name of NoWStar. The trial with three bus operators was almost 
complete and had indicated that the scheme could be rolled out amongst other 
operators, subject to agreement.  Scheme documentation had been drawn up and 
circulated to all commercial bus operators for discussion / agreement. Mark Wardale 
agreed to find out if the smart card is personalised to protect against loss if stolen or 
mislaid. 
 
20 mph areas – there was some discussion about the effectiveness of these areas, 
specifically the adequacy of signage and the ability of the Police to take enforcement 
action against motorists exceeding 20mph. It was confirmed that a review of these 
schemes was to be undertaken. There was particular concern about vehicles, 
including buses, failing to keep to 20mph on Larches estate and a request made that 
this scheme be reviewed as a priority. Also requested, as a priority, was a review of 
Lightfoot Lane where it was felt that the signage was unclear.  The point was made 
that local councillors know where the problem areas are in their patch. It was 
recommended that County Highways Officers and Police work jointly to achieve 
compliance. 
 
The Guild Wheel – there was concern about the delay in completing the link from 
the old railway; clarification of the position regarding ongoing negotiations was 
requested.  Andrew Mullaney had compiled a list of actions following a review which 
had recently been circulated to county councillors and would now be circulated to all 
city councillors (Mark Wardale to confirm whether it can be passed on to parish 
councillors). It was suggested that city councillors be asked to respond. Cllr 
Cartwright (Preston Rural East) suggested that there might be an opportunity in the 
design of Broughton Bypass to re-route the section of the Guild Wheel in his area, 
which ran entirely along the A6. 
 
All agreed that the Guild Wheel had been a huge success. 

  
 
2013-14 Quarter 1 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard 
 
The Environment Directorate's "dashboard" performance for the first quarter of 
2013/14 was presented.   
 
In considering the "dashboard" members of the Forum made the following 
comments: 
 
Oxheys Bridge – it was requested that traffic cones left stacked on the footpath be 
removed. 
 
Pothole repairs – there was concern about the number of unrepaired potholes on 
country lanes, particularly the hazard they present to cyclists, and also the length of 
time taken to repair potholes that had been identified and marked by highways 
officers. In response to questions about the accuracy of the repair rate reported on 

Page 6



 

 
 

the 'dashboard' it was explained that the figures presented related only to potholes 
identified through highway safety inspections. Members were encouraged to report 
potholes directly and reports from the public were welcomed. 
 
2014/15 Environment Directorate Commissioning Plan for Preston 
 
It was explained that the draft 2014/15 Preston Commissioning Plan was currently 
being developed for consultation later in the year. Members were encouraged to 
email suggestions about priorities they would wish to be included in the 2014/15 
Commissioning Plan for Environment Directorate services to 
mark.wardale@lancashire.gov.uk.  
 
The draft Commissioning Plan for 2014/15 would be presented to the next meeting 
of the Forum.  
 
The following comments were made: 
 

• That the stretch of the Guild Wheel in Preston Rural East be re-routed from the 
main A6 highway (possibly to a route which takes the Guild Wheel behind the 
Marriott Hotel). 

 

• The Forum agreed that a separate category of work to maintain heritage features 
such as cobbled or concrete road surfaces be identified, which would not be in 
competition with other schemes. 

 

• The Forum be advised, via email, whether new street lighting schemes were a 
category of work that would be considered as part of the Commissioning Plan 

 
 
Unconventional Gas Operations in Lancashire 
 
A briefing note was presented which set out background and general information on 
shale gas operations including current activity in Lancashire and the roles, 
responsibilities and relationships between the various regulators. Whilst the note was 
welcomed, there was a view that it did not provide anything new to enable members 
to make informed decisions.  
 
The meeting was advised that as Lancashire County Council is the Planning 
Authority it could not be seen to "take sides" or comment on the process or 
applications. 
 
It was reported that Preston City Council would be producing a detailed report in the 
coming months which would be shared with members of the Forum. 
 
There was also a briefing scheduled for 8 October at County Hall to which 
councillors from both the County and District Councils had been invited. The notes 
and a copy of the presentations would be made available to the parishes after the 
event and would also be posted on the county council's website.  
 

Page 7



 

 
 

CC Crompton asked that it be recorded in the note of this meeting that he took no 
part in the discussion about this item. 
 
 
North West Preston Strategic Location Master Plan - update   
 
Members received an update on the NW Preston Strategic Location Master Plan. 
There was some concern about the lack of detail about infrastructure such as 
utilities, schools, dental practices etc. It was explained that such detail would come 
later in the process and that outline planning approval does not allow for such detail.  
 
It was hoped that a report would be received by the Preston City Council Scrutiny 
Committee on 1 November. There would be a further period of public consultation 
before the plan is adopted.   
 
 
Themes for future meetings 
 
Members of the Forum were invited to submit any suggested items for the next 
Preston 3 Tier Forum to Mark Wardale mark.wardale@lancashire.gov.uk. Any 
suggestions would need to be cleared with the Chair. 
 
The following suggestions put forward at the meeting: 
 
LCC budget – a short presentation to each Forum by the County Treasurer. 
 
School Performance Figures – as discussed under 'Note of Meeting 14 March 
2013' – above. 
 
 
Developing the Three Tier Forums 
 
It was reported that one of the priorities of the new administration was to review and 
develop the Three Tier Forums. The Leader of the county council had written to all 
Lancashire District Leaders inviting views about future arrangements.  She had 
proposed, in particular, that the Forums be held in public. There was no expectation 
that all Forums would operate in exactly the same way. 
 
Members made the following comments and suggestions: 
 

• Three Tier Forums currently have no decision making powers, unlike the previous 
Lancashire locals which were considered to be effective. However, the agenda 
for Lancashire Locals had been far too long, both in terms of number and size of 
reports, and the duration of the meetings. Also far too many senior officers had 
been required to attend Lancashire Locals. It was suggested that, going forward, 
the Forums should be a blend of the previous Lancashire locals and the current 
Forums. 

 

• In terms of issues for discussion, the three main areas that impact on all three 
tiers are highways, education and social services. 

Page 8



 

 
 

 

• There was general agreement that the public should be involved, but careful 
thought would need to be given to how this would be managed. It was suggested 
that if a member of the public wished to speak at a meeting they should be 
required to submit their issues in writing and in advance. 

 
 
Urgent Business 
 
None 
 
 
Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Forum would be held at 6.00 pm on 
Monday 2 December 2013 in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Preston.  

 
 

I M Fisher, County Secretary and Solicitor 
County Hall 

Preston 

Page 9



Page 10



 

 
 

Preston Three Tier Forum: Action Sheet 

Meeting Date: 18 September 2013 

Lead Officer Comments Needed By: ASAP  

 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

Smart ticketing 
 
 
 
 

Chris Anslow LCC  
 

The question was asked whether the recently introduced smart 
card is personalised to protect against loss if stolen or mislaid. 
 
LCC are still working through the business rules of NoWstar so 
cannot give a definitive answer at the present time, but we will  
report on how the system will work once fully agreed with the bus 
operators.  
 

20 mph areas;  
There was particular concern about vehicles, 
including buses, failing to keep to 20mph on 
Larches estate and a request made that this 
scheme be reviewed as a priority. Also 
requested, as a priority, was a review of 
Lightfoot Lane where it was felt that the 
signage was unclear. 
It was recommended that County Highways 
Officers and Police work jointly to achieve 
compliance with the 20 MPH restriction.  
 
 
 
 

 
Paul Dunne/Paul Binks 

 
We are aware that there are speeding concerns that have been 
raised within the Larches area. A high level of engagement activity 
has been undertaken within the area including traffic surveys and 
SpID (Speed Indicator Device) deployments on Larches Lane, 
Larches Avenue and Greaves Town Lane. A School Road Watch 
has also been undertaken outside Lea Community Primary 
School, this involved the school children working with local police 
monitoring and recording driver behaviour. This engagement with 
the local community will continue and you can raise any further 
concerns at the next PACT meeting. 
We have been in contact with the bus companies. The bus 
companies periodically put staff notices up regarding Larches 
Estate and similar roads served by Minibuses.  Further speed 
checks have been conducted by their supervisors.   
I have asked officers to investigate the issues raised regarding 
signing on Lightfoot Lane. 
 

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 11



 

 
 

 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

The Guild Wheel;  
There was concern about the delay in 
completing the link from the old railway; 
clarification of the position regarding ongoing 
negotiations was requested. 
 

 
Andy Mullaney LCC 

 
The proposed link is the continuation of the cycle path on the old 
railway from the south side of the river underneath Vicar Bridge 
into the Fishergate Centre Car Park and Railway Station. Vicar's 
Bridge is the bridge that gives access to the County Offices from 
Eastcliff. The cycle path comes to end about 5 metres from the 
bridge. It would comparatively simple job to remove the fence and 
complete the cycle path. It would be funded from the LSTF 
project. 
 
The cycle path should been completed about 4 years ago. 
Progress was delayed due to negotiations about responsibility for 
Vicars Bridge. There were two bridges. The original bridge which 
was owned by Network Rail and the bailey bridge on top of it 
which was owned by the County Council. Network Rail has now 
removed their bridge with the County Council taking responsibility 
for replacing the bailey bridge. The outstanding issue is access to 
the two properties on Eastcliff which we do not own when the 
bridge is replaced. We want Network Rail to agree a right of 
access through their yard. We asked Network Rail if they can treat 
the cycleway as a separate issue to the bridge agreement. We are 
hopeful that the link should be complete in Spring 2014. Both the 
County and City Councils get a lot of requests from the public 
about progress on the route. 
 
We will advise Network Rail of the Three Tier's Forum concern 
about a delay in progress on the route.  
 

Oxheys Bridge – it was requested that traffic 
cones left stacked on the footpath be 
removed. 

Paul Dunne Any Cones not in operational use will be removed  

 

P
age 12



 
 

Briefing Paper for Three Tier Forums 

The County Council's Financial Strategy 2014/15 – 2017/18 

1. Introduction 

This briefing paper sets out for the Three Tier forums the nature of the financial 
challenge facing the County Council over the coming four years and provides 
information on the first set of proposals for addressing this challenge which the 
County Council's Cabinet are consulting on. 

The purpose of the discussion at the Three Tier forum meetings is to raise 
awareness amongst partners of both the scale of the financial challenge and the 
nature of the savings that will have to be identified in order to meet that challenge, 
while also gathering partners' views on areas of spending priority as part of a broad 
consultation process. 

2. The Financial Context 

Over the next four years, the County Council is faced with making savings of £300m, 
equivalent to 38% of its current budget. This reduction needs to be set within the 
context that between the years 2010 to 2017, the County Council will have had to 
make savings of over £0.5bn. This in itself sits within a national context whereby 
authorities are publically speaking about financial projections which may leave them 
no longer financially viable, or where the provision of statutory services may be 
significantly compromised. 
 
At a reduction of almost 40%, the challenge facing the County Council is 
unprecedented.  

Over the past three years the reductions in public spending following the 2010 
Comprehensive Spending Review have had a significant impact on the level of 
resources for local government. Over that period, the County Council saw a 28% 
reduction in the level of resources received from the government and by the end of 
2013/14, will have delivered savings of £217m over its current three year budget. 
The government has also stated that local government could expect to see the same 
level of reduction in resources over the next spending review period. 

The 2013 spending review was published in June 2013 and covered the two financial 
years 2014/15 and 2015/16. As previously trailed by the government, local 
government saw further major reductions to resources. Overall, local government will 
face further reductions in resources of 8% in 2014/15, and 13.1% in 2015/16. With 
reductions expected to continue beyond this, it is clear that reductions in resources 
of this scale will have a significant impact on the future of the County Council. 

3. The Scale of the Financial Challenge 

The level of the financial challenge facing the County Council over the next four 
years is driven by two key issues – increased costs as well as the significant 
reduction in the County Council's resources as described above. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



 
 

The table below summarises the position facing the County Council, and shows that 
over the next four years the County Council is facing: 

• an increase in costs over this four year period of 21%, or £165m  

• a reduction in resources of 17%, or £134m. 
 
2.1 Forecast Increases in the County Council's Costs 
 
 £m 

The starting point – the 2013/14 Revenue Budget 776.34 

Add : Forecast Changes to Costs   

Potential impact of pay awards 18.5 

Potential impact of increased employers contribution as a result of the triennial 
valuation of the Pension Fund 

8.4 

Impact of the introduction of the single tier pension 6.0 

Forecast impact of conversion to academies 2.3 

Impact of inflation on the prices paid to third parties 79.2 

Impact on costs of Forecast Changes to Demand for Services 50.9 

Total of Fo
[...]
ess is the 10% challenge. This is the challenge 
set by the Management Team to all employees across the County Council – to save 
the County Council 10% of its costs giving a continued focus on driving out waste 
and increasing efficiency. It is standard practice in many organisations to expect 
10% savings every year from such a focus - hence the 10% challenge within the 
County Council. All teams across the County Council were engaged in this, and by 
drawing on the knowledge and experience of staff throughout the organisation 
further efficiency savings of £19.1m have been identified over the next two financial 
years. 

These savings are mostly small savings identified by staff where they believe there is 
the opportunity to reduce costs without any impact on services. The proposals have 

Page 16



 
 

all been agreed by Directorate Management Teams as efficiency measures and 
include: 

• Reductions in supplies and services budgets and squeezing of costs 

• Removal of vacancies and reductions in hours  

• Changes in planning and processes to enable reductions in staffing levels (eg 
improved route planning in the delivery of routine maintenance). 

The overall level of 10% challenge by Directorate is as follows: 

Directorate  
2014/15      

£m 

2015/16      

£m 

Total           

£m 

Adult Services, Health and Well-being 

Directorate 
6.266 2.005 8.271 

Children and Young Peoples 

Directorate 
2.931 - 2.931 

Environment Directorate 5.156 0.779 5.935 

County Treasurer's Directorate 0.307 0.025 0.332 

Lancashire County Commercial 

Group 
0.573 - 0.573 

The Office of the Chief Executive  1.039 - 1.039 

 Total 16.272 2.809 19.081 

 

4.3 Reducing the Costs of Being in Business 

It is vital that the costs of the County Council being in business are constantly 
challenged; by continually seeking to reduce these costs the impact of the level of 
savings required on the provision of services can be reduced. A number of areas 
totalling £17.4m have
[...]
Priorities Response Fund

Key

Indicates if a scheme has already been identified by officers, and therefore could be funded  

through the main capital programme

Indicates if a scheme has been identified by officers but is unlikely to receive funding as it is 

a lower priority on the main capital programme ranking list

Schemes proposed for funding from the Local Priorities Response Fund  (see adjacent section 

for any remaining allocation available)

"Rank" Suggested works which have been ranked based on condition

"Draw the Line Exercise" - Potential Allocation Available for Preston: £190,896

Number of schemes proposed for funding from the Local Priorities Response Fund =  4

Total cost of schemes = £144,306. Remaining allocation available for schemes = £46,590

Summary

- Total number of member suggestions =  34

- Number of member suggestions which could be costed by officers =  26

- Total value of suggestions which could be costed by officers =  £1,780,695

Agenda Item 9

Page 25



Whose Suggestion Suggestion Reason / Comment for suggestion Officer comments regarding suggestion
Estimated Cost

(incl. overheads)

Technical 

Ranking

Member suggestions for the Preston 2014/15 Capital Programme to be funded from the Local Priorities Response Fund

Key

Indicates if a scheme has already been identified by officers, and therefore could be funded  

through the main capital programme

Indicates if a scheme has been identified by officers but is unlikely to receive funding as it is 

a lower priority on the main capital programme ranking list

Schemes proposed for funding from the Local Priorities Response Fund  (see adjacent section 

for any remaining allocation available)

"Rank" Suggested works which have been ranked based on condition

"Draw the Line Exercise" - Potential Allocation Available for Preston: £190,896

Number of schemes proposed for funding from the Local Priorities Response Fund =  4

Total cost of schemes = £144,306. Remaining allocation ava
[...]
eorge's Road following a recent attack on a woman in the 

area

This is currently in hand and a submission is being made to the Priority Neighbourhoods pot N/A N/A

Preston 3TF Guild Wheel in Preston Rural East 

The stretch of the Guild Wheel in Preston Rural East is to be 

re-routed from the main A6 highway (possibly to a route 

which takes the Guild Wheel behind the Marriott Hotel).

This is based on previous representations during consultation of the Guild Wheel when Broughton Parish 

didn't want the Guild Wheel to go through the village. With the recent announcement of the City Deal and 

the potential for the Broughton By pass to be constructed sooner rather than later the current route of the 

Guild Wheel will be even more suitable.

N/A N/A

Preston 3TF Maintaining heritage features 

The Forum agreed that a separate category of work should 

be established to maintain heritage features such as 

cobbled or concrete road surfaces, which would not be in 

competition with other schemes.

This is a consideration for the budget setters and difficult to quantify.  We are funding towards the initial 

Townscape Heritage Initiative
N/A N/A

Total value of schemes which could be costed £1,780,696

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Membership and Terms of Reference
	5 Note of the meeting held 18 September 2013
	6 Action sheet update from last meeting
	7 LCC Budget
	8 2013/14 Quarter 2 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard
	9 2014/15 Environment Directorate Commissioning Plan for Preston



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

 
Preston Three Tier Forum 
 
Note of the Meeting held on Monday, 2nd December, 2013 at 6.00 pm in Town Hall, 
Preston 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
 County Councillor Frank De Molfetta 
 
Forum Members 
 
County Councillor David Borrow 
County Councillor Carl Crompton 
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE 
County Councillor Kevin Ellard 
County Councillor Jennifer Mein 
County Councillor Yousuf Motala 
County Councillor Keith Sedgewick 
County Councillor George Wilkins 
County Councillor Bill Winlow 
Councillor NH Cartwright, Preston City Council 
Councillor JV Collins, Preston City Council 
Councillor P Crowe, Preston City Council 
Councillor D Hammond, Preston City Council 
Councillor J Iqbal, Preston City Council 
Councillor B Patel, Preston City Council 
Councillor B Rollo, Preston City Council 
Councillor D Walker, Preston City Council 
Parish Councillor Eileen Murray 
 
Also in attendance 
 
Debbie Thompson, Localities Manager, Lancashire County Council 
Janet Mulligan, Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council 
 
 
1.  Appointment of Chair 

 
It was agreed that County Councillor F De Molfetta be appointed as the Chair of the 
Forum. 
 
 
2.  Appointment of Deputy Chair 

 
It was agreed that Councillor N Cartwright be appointed as the Deputy Chair of the Forum. 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

 
3.  Membership and Terms of Reference 

 
The Membership and Terms of Reference of the Committee were noted. 
 
 
4.  Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Hart. 
 
 
5.  Note of the meeting held 18 September 2013 

 
The note of the meeting held on 18 September 2013 was presented and agreed. 
 
 
6.  Action sheet update from last meeting 

 
Members received an update on the action taken in response to issues raised at the 
previous meeting.  
 
 
7.  LCC Budget 

 
County Councillor David Borrow assisted by Lisa Kitto, Deputy County Treasurer 
presented a detailed report regarding the nature of the financial challenge facing the 
County Council over the next few years and informed the meeting that the County Council 
was faced with making savings of around £300m over the next few years which was the 
equivalent of 38% of its current budget. 
  
It was reported that in response to the increasing financial constraints the County Council 
had adopted a number of approaches, including a review of planning assumptions and 
forecasts which had led to a reduction of £17.4m in the level of savings required over the 
next four years. In addition a further £19.1m of efficiency savings had been identified over 
the next two years through a range of measures such as reducing supplies, squeezing 
costs, removing vacancies or reducing hours.   
  
 
8.  2013/14 Quarter 2 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard 

 
The Environment Directorate's "dashboard" performance for the second quarter of 
2013/14 had been circulated with the agenda papers.  A further update was circulated to 
members at the meeting, a copy of which is appended to this note. 
 
In considering the updated "dashboard" members of the Forum made the following 
comments: 
 
The Guild Wheel: There was continuing concern about the ongoing delay in completing 
the link from the old railway. It was noted that the action sheet, presented at item 6, 
included an update on the current position. A further update was requested.  



 
3 

 

 
There was also concern among residents and parish councillors about the stretch of the 
Guild Wheel from Broughton Police Station to D'urton Lane, which was shared by cyclists 
and pedestrians, including school children. A member of the public said that it had 
previously been suggested that a white dividing line be painted on the stretch. 
 
Fishergate Pavement Works – An update was requested. 
 
Highway between the Saddle Inn and the Smiths Arms – Members were concerned 
that the road had been closed for some six weeks already and wasn't due to re-open until 
February 2014. It was acknowledged that the road had been closed in order that British 
Rail could replace the bridge. The impact of this closure on the Smiths Arms' business, 
especially over the Christmas period, was a significant concern. Also, motorists were not 
following the diversion signs and moving cones and barriers. It was suggested that it might 
be considered appropriate to consider getting the Police involved. Debbie Thompson 
agreed to follow this up. 
 
Fishergate Central Gateway Project – it was emphasised that an improved train station 
forecourt would need to be integrated with the wider gateway scheme. 
 
A6 Broughton Congestion Relief - LCC staff were thanked for keeping traffic moving 
whilst resurfacing work was being carried out.  
 
 
9.  2014/15 Environment Directorate Commissioning Plan for Preston 

 
A table was presented which set out the list of priorities identified by members since the 
last meeting which could be funded from the Local Priorities Response Fund. In order to 
support the development of the 2014/15 Commissioning Plan, the Forum was asked to 
consider the schemes using the allocations and information contained within the table. 
 
The list as presented was agreed. 
 
 
10.  School Performance Figures 

 
It was explained that the validated figures for attainment in primary and secondary schools 
in Preston would be presented to Preston Children's Trust on 21 January 2014 after which 
a full report would be available to Members of this Forum. 
 
In the meantime Jonathan Hewitt, Head of Quality and Continuous Improvement, Children 
and Young Peoples Directorate had provided some provisional data as set out below. 
Members were invited to raise any questions or comments which would be referred to 
Jonathan for a response. 
 
Key Stage 2 
 
The proportion of 11 year old pupils in Preston gaining the nationally expected standard in 
reading, writing and mathematics rose slightly compared to the performance in 2012.  At 



 
4 

 

77%, attainment was in line with the Lancashire average and about 2% above the national 
average.  
The attainment of Free School Meal pupils also rose by around 1% to 58%, a figure which 
is just below the Lancashire average.  
The attainment of Pakistani heritage pupils rose significantly in 2013 and was in line with 
the Lancashire average for all pupils.  
The attainment of Indian heritage pupils fell but, at 81%, was well above the average for all 
pupils.   
 
Key Stage 4 
 
The proportion of 16 year old pupils gaining 5 A*-C grades at GCSE including English and 
mathematics at the end of Year 11 fell by around 5% in 2013 compared with a rise of 1% 
across Lancashire. Attainment was around 2% below the Lancashire average at 59%.  
The attainment of Free School Meal pupils also fell by around 3% but, at 35%, remains 
above the Lancashire average for this group of pupils. 
The attainment of Pakistani and Indian heritage pupils fell in 2013. Indian heritage pupils' 
attainment remained well above the Lancashire average for all pupils but the attainment of 
Pakistani heritage pupils was below average.    
 
It was agreed that Jonathan Hewitt be invited to attend the next meeting of this Forum and 
that, at that meeting, members would discuss also the way in which the pupil premium is 
being used in schools. 
 
 
11.  Themes for Future Meetings 

 
Members of the Forum were asked to submit any suggested items for the next Preston 3 
Tier Forum to Mark Wardale mark.wardale@lancashire.gov.uk. Any suggestions would 
need to be cleared with the Chair. 
 
Suggestions made at this meeting were: 
 
Preston Bus Station – an update be provided. 
 
Cycle paths – there was concern that a number of cycle paths terminate on highways 
thus presenting the cyclist with a potential hazzard. Statistics relating to accidents 
involving cyclists were also requested. 
 
City Deal – an update, including timescales, for the development of individual schemes 
and infrastructure. 
 
Plans to Commemorate World War I – The Lord Lieutenant, supported by the 
Lieutenancy Office at County Hall, had agreed to draw together many plans which were 
already in hand to commemorate the World War. 
 
 
12.  Plans for infrastructure arrangements during major development work in 

North Preston 
 



 
5 

 

The Chairman had agreed to accept this additional agenda item. 
 
It was suggested that it would be important for councillors to receive a plan and schedule 
of works, including road, sewer and other utilities, together with pre-determined access 
routes for each site during the large programme of development work that was going to 
take place in North Preston over the coming years. It was felt important to keep 
construction traffic away from the existing, over-loaded local network. 
 
Members agreed, suggesting that it would also be important to receive information about 
the phasing of developments and how traffic would move through the area before the 
project was complete. The east west spine road and western distributor weren't part of the 
consultation, but were likely to be affected and it would be important to keep traffic moving. 
 
It was reported that a meeting had been arranged with Marcus Hudson, Head of Planning 
at Lancashire County Council, for 20 January 2014 to include county, city and parish 
councillors to discuss this issue. 
 
It was acknowledged that any plan would be a 'live' document; and members were looking 
forward to having sight of it as it developed. 
 
 
 
13.  Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
14.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Forum would be held at 6.00 pm on Monday 14 
April 2014 in Room A, Town Hall, Preston.  
 
 
 
 
  Ian Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


